Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center
4701 N Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89129
September 28, 2021
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
e  Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-cight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Dawn vonMendenhall at
702-289-0196.
O  Supporting material is/will also be available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at hiips:/c

Board/Council Members:  Chris Darling, Chairperson
Dr. Sharon Stover, Vice Chairperson
Kimberly Burton
Carol Peck
Bradley Burns

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, 702-289-0196, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Jennifer Damico, 702-219-0374, Jennifer.Damico@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for September 14, 2021. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for September 28, 2021, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Updates from Commissioner Miller’s & Commissioner Kirkpatrick’s office — County Liaisons will
provide information on recent citizen concerns, zoning applications, annexation and inter-local updates
with the City of Las Vegas and other issues impacting residents in the Lone Mountain area (for
discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

10/05/21 PC

1.

WS-21-0429-THEODORE JAMASON & MILTON K: WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS to reduce setbacks in conjunction with a proposed single family residence on 0.6
acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Riley Street, 187 feet south of
La Madre Way within Lone Mountain. RM/nr/jo (For possible action) 10/05/21 P

10/19/21 PC

2.

WS-21-0461-PLASTER DEVELOPMENT _COMPANY __INC: WAIVER _OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for alternative yards. DESIGN REVIEW for a single family
development on 2.2 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Juliano
Road and the north side of Ann Road within Lone Mountain. RM/nr/jo (For possible action)
10/19/21

10/20/21 BCC

3.

DR-21-0470-OCEANFRONT HOLDINGS, LLC & RPH INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC:
DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade in conjunction with a single family residential development
on 2.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Wittig Avenue and the
west side of Conquistador Street within Lone Mountain. RM/jvm/jd (For possible action) 10/20/21
BCC

WS-21-0447-GILBERT, DAN & CLAUDIA: WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
to increase the proposed retaining wall height. DESIGN REVIEW for increase finished grade in
conjunction with a proposed single family residence on 2.5 acres in an R-E Zone. Generally located
on the southeast coner of Verde Way and Jensen Street within Lone Mountain. RM/jor/jo (For
possible action) 10/20/21 BCC
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IX.

X.

General Business
1. None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: October 12, 2021.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:

1Lp

Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center, 4701 N Durango Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89129,
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Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council

September 14, 2021

MINUTES

Board Members: Chris Darling — Chair - PRESENT Carol Peck — EXCUSED
Dr. Sharon Stover - Vice Chair - PRESENT Bradley Burns— EXCUSED
Kimberly Burton -PRESENT

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, clarkcountycac@hotmail. com

Town Liaison: Jennifer Damico, Jennifer. Damico@clarkcountynv gov
William Covington, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov

L. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:31 p.m.

IL Public Comment
None
I Approval of August 31, 2021 Minutes
Moved by: KIM

Action: Approved subject minutes as submitted
Vote: 3/0 -Unanimous

IV.  Approval of Agenda for September 14, 2021

Moved by: SHARON
Action: Approved agenda as submitted, with items 3, 4 & 5 heard together
Vote: 3/0 - Unanimous

V.  Informational Item(s)
None
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Planning & Zoning

WS-21-0429-THEODORE JAMASON & MILTON K: WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS to reduce setbacks in conjunction with a proposed single family residence on 0.6
acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Riley Street, 187 feet south of
La Madre Way within Lone Mountain. RM/nr/jo (For possible action) 10/05/21 PC

Action: HELD to give applicant’s homebuilder an opportunity to speak to Southern
neighbors about project

Moved By: Chris

Vote: 3/0

DR-21-0446-HAMMER PROPERTIES, LLC: DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade on 2.0 acres
in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of Hammer Lane and Dapple Gray
Road within Lone Mountain. RM/sd/ja (For possible action) 10/6/21 BCC '

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: Kim
Vote: 3/0

Z.C-21-0437-BOYER, TERRY A & CHERYL:ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 3.1 acres from an R-
E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone to an R-D (Suburban Estates Residential) Zone.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase wall height; and 2)
eliminate street landscaping; and 3) allow non-standard improvements within the right-of-way.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential development; and 2) finished grade.
Generally located on the south side of Corbett Street and the west side of Durango Drive within Lone
Mountain. RM/md/jd (For possible action) 10/6/21 BCC

Action: DENIED based on opinion that the increased density of lots/houses is not
conforming with the area (Companion item to VS-21-0438 and TM-21-500130)
Moved By: Chris

Vote: 3/0

VS-21-0438-BOYER, TERRY A & CHERYL: VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest
to Clark County located between Corbett Street and El Campo Grande Avenue, and between Bonita
Vista Street and Durango Drive within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd (For possible action) 10/6/21 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions (Companion item to ZC-21-
0437 and TM-021-500130)

Moved By: Chris

Vote: 3/0

TM-21-500130-BOYER, TERRY A & CHERYL: TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 9 residential

lots and common lots on 3.1 acres in an R-D (Suburban Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located on
the south side of Corbett Street and the west side of Durango Drive within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd
(For possible action) 10/6/21 BCC

Action: DENIED based on opinion that the increased density of lots/houses is not
conforming with the area (Companion item to ZC-21-0437 and VS-21-0438)
Moved By: Chris

Vote: 3/0
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VII. General Business
None

VIII. Public Comment
None

IX. Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be September 28, 2021.

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:39 p.m.
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10/05/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

SETBACKS RILEY ST/LA MADRE WY
(TITLE 30) /" N\

/__./ ) P
PUBLIC HEARING S/ /
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST <
WS-21-0429-THEODORE JAMASON & MILTON K:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce )eﬁ)\wcorhunctlon ‘with a
proposed single family residence on 0.6 acres in an R-E (I;{fral E»f%ates Res1dent1al) (RNP D)

Zone.

/ / \, '\ /
Generally located on the east side of Riley Street, 187 feet sou{b ol/( a M.K}re Way withifl Lone
Mountain. RM/nr/jo (For possible action)

\\ 7 /’
- \,\:_ (\ -
e = ; = \, AN

RELATED INFORMATION: 7 N \

( \ \ \

APN: \\ N « N\ 7
125-32-803-032 N e Nl

\ DS N

WAIVER OF DEVELOPV TANA ARDS, /
Reduce the rear yard sethzck t:;)%\t whe\e 30 feet//Mlimmn setback allowed per Table
30.40-1 (2 33.3% redu,:( ton). _ \
) J \
LAND USE PL; < / |
LONE MOUNT, \m RURAT NEIGWEH{U\(\) y1/) PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
/‘-

BACI?LQI\“\ x\\//
Project Descripthan
eral Summary
e Site Adress: ' /
. \Slte Acicage: (\)\ )
¢ [Project Type: Se]backs
\ . Nu\Qber( Storx/Ls 1
1 Building Height (feet): 22.5

\ Square F?L/K ,359
N\

Site Plan

The plan shéws a proposed 8,359 square foot single family residence facing north onto a private
street with a cul-du-sac. A 6 foot high wall is shown on the western side and eastern side of the
property, with an existing 6 foot high wall along the southern property line. Access to the

property is from the private cul-dul-sac.



Landscaping
The plan depicts 2 trees in the front yard.

A\

Elevation // \
The plan indicates that the proposed 22 foot, 5 inch tall single story home hasa stucc/extenor
and a tile roof. A 4 car garage is located on the east side of the home. / </
Floor Plans
The plans show an 8,359 square foot 5 bedroom, 7 bathroom, %}Hﬁl hy remdé\ce with
ancillary rooms, game room, storage, and laundry room. A covﬁe?l\ way g locateJ\m the
front of the residence and a covered patio area is located in thyrear of/rhe remdenc\
Signage / / \ //
Signage is not a part of this request. N, /S \/

\/ 3

/

Applicant’s Justification 3
The applicant states that the encroachment iy the setback is due\o the custom design of the

home and states that the home will be con atlble th the area
Prior Land Use Requests . W8 \_ . //l _—

Application | Request \ \ \ S \/Action Date
Number | \ 2 | .

ZC-0296-01 Reclassxﬁgdﬂmuon of Nre Lo:‘ae Mo;m{\ J}/drea Approved | June 2001

| with the KNP-I Ovetlay Diltrct _ ' byBCC |
1
|

Surrounding Lan,d/l/ se \} / \

| {lanned Lai UseLiteum-\\ | Zushing District Existing Land Use ]
North, South, Ryral ~ Neighborhioad /R-E (RNPI)  Single family residential
& West Preservation P v
'East _—— Rural, \_Neighbarktod R-E (RNPI) Undeveloped
/ ‘\h.ser\ mon “-\ |

GA\ ARDS FOR \I'P OV.
The ap}\llcant shall denw\nstruf that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
0 \,

\ |

\ fa'
An\lys1s \/ /
Currint Planning, /
Accorkmlg to Tiy¢ 30 the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request iS\appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property inéluded in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors

which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.



Staff reviews waiver requests to ensure compatibility with existing development in the area.
Setbacks and separations help to preserve the appeal and integrity of a neighborhood as well as
mitigate impacts and possible safety issues. The applicant indicates that the proposed reduction is
due to the custom design of the house. The proposed reduction in setbacks is not € 1mm\n in the
surrounding area. The common size of single family residences in this area : )v( ab;y ,000 to
4,000 square feet. The proposed residence is 8,359 square feet and covers 44% of th< lot where
50% is the maximum lot coverage allowed in the R-E zoning district. Th¢ existing house to the
south is oriented so that the southern property line for the project sii¢ is the side y rd for the
existing single family residence. The proposed reduction in setback s a set~imposed »hardshlp
and the applicant has not provided any alternatives to mmgate ga '\>t\)mpacts on the L\\lStlng
property to the south. Slnce the proposed encroachment is not'i

support the request. a

Staff Recommendation \ /
Denial. /

N\
If this request is approved, the Board and/cr Co\nussmn ﬁnéls that tn\ application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumer: '.\ted in the Comprehem ve Mas\r Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. '\ \\ % x.\ //
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONSI: \ > \
~ f_-H"\,I ‘\\ . 7N //
Current Planmng / \ \ 7
If approved: // \ | '\/
e Applicant 1;/adv1s tha) the lr\t cove\gge for\the site is currently at 44% of the allowed

50% lot ¢ verage,\and | iy additional structyres may require a future land use application;

the County,_is curresily rewriting ‘HJ.L\)’ﬁ and future land use applications, including

appllcatlons \for extensions of timg/ will be reviewed for conformance with the

gutations in\place at‘the tlmu\/Af)phcatmn a substantial change in circumstances or

regulat1on~ nay warrant\(emal or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension

P of time ma\y\\\ dapied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial

P a.(oﬁc owards \contpletion /within the time specified; and that this application must
< \commeme w1thi‘: 2 yeays “of approval date or it will expire.

\-.
\

l\ubllc Works - U)evel(/)f}ment Review
‘e No canpfient.
\ v ,

Clark County Witer Reclamation District (CCWRD)
ty W

. Went.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: JAMASON THEODORE
CONTACT: TAYLOR CONSULTING GROUP, INC,, 8414 W. FARM ROAD 4]80, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89131 /\



AR 2|~ (0570

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
app. Numeer: WS-2/-0429 DATE FILED: QZ’[Q /24

PLANNER ASSIGNED: A/ R

S TEXT AMENDMENT (1) £ | raercac: (one Mountenn Tasicac oate: Y .
3 ZONE CHANGE % | pc meeninG pate: /005 /2 |
3 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE:
) NONCONFORMING (NZC) ree? 475
T USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Jamason Theodore
. 8414 W. Farm Rd., #180
8 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & | ADDRESS: = =
STANDARDS (WS) w 2 cITY: Las Vegas STATE: zip: 8913
o ] .
E-MAIL:
= ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR|
= STREET NAME / NAME: Jamason Theodore
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E | ApDRESS: 8414 W. Farm Rd., #180
<
U WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (we) | O CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89131
e TELEPHONE: CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL REE CONTACT ID #:
7 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
o1 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME: Taylor Consulting Group, Inc.
£ | Appress: 8414 W. Farm Rd., #180
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV 2ip: 89131
[}
1 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) E TELEPHONE: 702-483-7045 CELL: 702-994-3844
g E-MAIL: info@thetaylorconsullinggroup.com REF CONTACT 1D #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-32-803-032

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: N. Riley St. & W. La Madre Way
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Waiver of Development Standards request to allow for a 20 fi. rear yard setback where 30 L. is required

l, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the awner(s} of record on Ihe Tax Rolls of Ine propenty invalved in Ihis apphication. or (am, are) otherwise quahfied 1o initiate
this apphication under Clark County Code: thal the information on lhe attached legal descnption, all plans and drawings atlached hereto, and all the slatements and answers contained
herein are 1n all respacts true ana commect 0 the best of my knowledge and behef, and the undersigned snderstands that this application mus!t be complete and accurate tefore a
heanng can be conducted. {I. We) also authonize the Clark County Comprehensive Plaoning Department. or its designee, o enler the premises and to install any required signs on
3aid property for the purpase of advising (he public of Ihe proposed application.

A A N amacon Theodo re

Propert Owner {Si nat\ﬁ're)' i Property Owner (Print)'
stateor __ Nevadd

COUNTYOF _ | |0y E i . SETH COSE
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON _ July 19,02 - (DATE) } Notary Public, Slate of Nevado
sy _3AMASON twdy Thegdore — F sty 16-2967.1

- L - ppt. Exp. July 5, 2024
e At (Lo~ o Ere Ly

"NOTE: Corporate dedaral_ion of aythority {or equivalent], pawer of attorney, or sigralure documentabon 15 required if the applicant andior property owner
is a corporation, parinership, frust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev, 112121



A
- 2

Taylor Consulting Group, Inc.
‘\}% }};;’.

k *’ﬁ-:.;_—_ =

Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants « Liguor & Gaming Licensing

-
%

June 20, 2021

Ws-21-0424
Clark County Current Planning Department

500 Grand Central Pkwy.
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: 125-32-803-032
To Whom It May Concern:

We represent the applicant related to their request for a waiver
of development standards to allow a 20 ft. rear yard setback
where Title 30 requires a 30 ft. setback. This reguest is
related to building a custom home on the subject site. It’s our
belief that this request does not impact any other property
owners negatively and is harmonious and compatible,

We believe this to be harmonious and compatible with the
adjacent properties in the area. This will allow for the
property owner to construct the design of their home and make
the footprint work for the positioning of their home.

Thank you in advance for your time and attention to this matter.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact me on
my mobile phcone at: 702-994-3844

Respectfully,

.’N'atﬁanie[’fa@ ia ) —

Nathaniel Taylor
President

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045
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10/19/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

ALTERNATIVE YARDS ANN RD/JUKANO RD
(TITLE 30) N
’// ’r/r
PUBLIC HEARING / pd
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST // \,
WS-21-0461-PLASTER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY INC: /’ 3 \
A\
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for alternative ¥ ar\L / LY
DESIGN REVIEW for a single family development on 22 acresn an R-E N(ural E\ates
Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. / i \ )
/_/ 4 ./ ‘\\ \\ /‘
Generally located on the east side of Juliano Road and the norN1 swe of Wn Road wnhn{Lone
Mountain. RM/nr/jo (For possible action) \ b S/
o -.\ '\/ -
e N\ o
RELATED INFORMATION: / M \
APN: \ -.:;\\ ‘\\___\ \ //’
125-29-806-011 through 125-29-806-014 \ \ \ “"\\ N N
\\ / \\?

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT, %TAN [;* \RDSY
Allow alternative yards \x,lr(ere Figure: »O 56-\2; is requn},d for if regular lots.

‘|
| \

LAND USE PLAN:. /) \
LONE MOUNT N - Rl"(RAI NEIL;'I {BORHG\‘)OD P'RESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
\/

\ \ 7 T
BACKGROUND: ‘\\ B /
o Vi
Project /uu..untmn \ \ ~_"
Geneyal Summary~ \

/e Site Address‘*GlH 5620, _\630 5640 N. Juliano Road
/-/ * /@\eage 20 /
"'\\umber vf Lots/ fmtw 4,
[)unsny (Llu/ac) E

®
N\
A [ ]
\ e Pronct Tvpe A /ematlve yards
h
.
[

\

! Numhg:/of Stories: 1
\ Building He ,r/ht (feet): 22
\quare Feftt: 3,565 to 4,000

Site Plans
The plans show a 4 lot single family residential subdivision with a cul-du-sac bulb. Lot 1 and lot
4 are proposed to have the front, garage, and front door face lot 2 and lot 3 (east), instead of

towards the street as depicted in Figure 30.56-6.



Elevations
The plans depict 2 models. Both models incorporate a stone veneer with stucco exterior and a tile

roof. The overall height of the proposed 1 story homes is 22 feet, A\
/

Floor Plans >
The plans show 2 models ranging from 3,565 square feet to 4,000 squaye feet 4; 4ch model
includes an attached accessory apartment that meets Table 30.44-1. / \

/ ' 3
Signage \

\

Signage is not a part of this request. //\- i / \\

\

N
Applicant’s Justification / /
The applicant states that the proposed waiver of develoyment ndar 1s\1\ equested t\m me)/ the
setbacks on the lot. \

/
Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request N\ Qctxon Date

Number o N .

WS-0927-17 | Single family residentic developme\"b w1th achess Al sroved | T anuary
onto an arterial street) and Twaiver of off&e by 3CC 2018

| improvements - expired \ \

VS-0928-17 | Vacated and abandoned p¢ tent exseprents

Approved J_anuary
by BCC | 2017

iz _ |
| ZC-0296-01 | Establish¢d the RNNI Ove lay District vmtl{n the Approved  September
, Lone lount 1 Plannjng Ar ¢ 'byBCC 2001

Surrounding L: Use \ / B B -
‘{%:med Md Use Cat@na\ oning District | Exxstmg Land Use

' North, South, Rutal elghbor‘ly(( R-E ( (RNP D ' Single family residential
East, & West- \Iife& rvation (m (

SPAND: FOR APR OVAr
‘he a;{‘llc t'shall deryons ate t tthe proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

< 30
A\ualys1s \

Cuient Plam ing

Walvk\ of Develop xyént Standards & Desiitn Review

Accordiag to Tit) 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request Q\%I;}?dpnate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property inefuded in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.




Staff reviews waiver requests to ensure compatibility with existing development in the area.
Yards and setbacks help to preserve separations and integrity of a neighborhood as well as
mitigate impacts and possible safety issues. The change in orientation appears not to bt common
in the area; however, all of the setbacks and separations are maintained. We ch\mge in
orientation of the homes on lots 1 and 4 would allow for the proposed aj {ched yccessory
apartments shown on the plans to meet Table 30.44-1 requirements without u{*gatlve}/ impacting
the area. The proposed change in yard orientation would not have a negave impach on the area
and the design of the homes are in keeping with the area; therefore, syff‘ can support the waiver
of development standards and the design review. A A \ /,« \, \.\
Staff Recommendation _./ ,.9 \ %
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Comm1ssxon ﬁndn\th u/ée rﬂlcatxon is c}mglstent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comm ehensn‘e M¢>a2) Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. \

P

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \\\\ \ \
\ \‘\ N\
Current Planning \ I\ N 7
o Applicant is advised that the Cougty 1s\u ntly revm\g Jitle 30 and future land use
applications, including applicatioks for\ exfensions ol >time, will be reviewed for
conformance with ll).:rfé“hl\ltlons 1n\place the tm\o “application; a substantial change
in circumstances of regulauoh» may \\van'ant /ﬁal oradded conditions to an extension of
time; the exteu/ on of (ime ma\ be du\ued ifthe project has not commenced or there has
been no sub<tant1cd’ wo:k tow 1rds co npletu\n within the time spccxﬁed and that this
apphcatlun must ¢ :mm,ence \ thm 2 ysurs o approval date or it will expire.

\ \'/
Public Works - De\elopment/l}_ggew /\7

)wcmuuent \ \.\ i

/rf Idmg Departmeny - Nre Pre\ ¢ntion
pphL .4\nt is adVised that f:w) /emergency access must comply with the Fire Code.
\ /
( “lark C aunty \\ Mater R,l clamation District (CCWRD)
\ e Apt\l icany/ 1s advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
\'\ of the, urincorporated county; and that for any sanitary sewer needs, to contact the City of
\ Las Vegas to'see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines located in the vicinity of
Lhe apph&/nt's parcel.

TAB/CACy
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: GREYSTONE NEVADA LLC
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD. SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 /\

\

yd (




APR 2(- 100755

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE , j L
app.numeer: [/ -0 Y%/ DATE FiLED: | | & 2
PLANNER ASSIGNED: /| |- __
. g ) ™ .
TEXT AMENOMENT (TA) ik | rasicac: Lone Mo oo TABICAC DATE: /28 /2|
ZONE CHANGE % | PCMEETING DATE:
0 CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE:
0O NONCONFORMING (NZC) ree: ®L | 50
A0 .
O USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Plaster Developmant Company Inc.
> _ | appress: 801 S. Rancho Dr., Suite E-4
8  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT Ee Las NV . 89106
STANDARDS (WS) gz |om: €gas s STATE: 21p:
o . 702-671-601 oL
& DESIGN REVIEW (OR) € O | TELEPHONE: . _CELL:
emaiL; Tickbarron@signaturehomes.com
ADMINISTRATIVE —
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: Greystone Nevada, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) = ADDRESS: 9275 W. Rusself Rd., Suite 400
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) § ciTy: LasVegas _ STATE: NV zp: 89148
_ 2 TELEPHONE: 702-821-4603 CELL:
(OGN ARFLGHTIGN ) < | E-maiL; RobertFiaxa@Lennar.com REF CONTACT ID #:
0O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
G EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME: Taney Enginqaring Atftn: Elisha Scrogum
§ ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd,
{ORIGINAL AFPLICATION #) 5 | ciry: Las Vegas " sTATE: NV 71p; 89118
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) %’ TELEPHONE: 702-362-8644 CELL: -
S | e-maiL: ElishaS@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 125-29-806-011, -012, -013, & -014
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: AnnRd. and JulianoRd. -
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 4-lot single family davelopment

{{, We) the undarsigned swear and say that {t am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am., ars) otherwise qualified tc initiate
this application under Clark County Cade; that the information on the atlached legal description, all plans, and drawings atiached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in ali respects true and corredt to the best of my knowlzdge and bellef, and the undersigned undersiands that this application must be complste and accurate bafore 8
henring can be conducted (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, (o anter the promises and to install any required signs on
sald property fort/ie purpose of adviging the public of the proposed application

’ Ri¢k Barep o)

Propany’ Owner (Sigmnatu e} Property Owner {Print)

; Si#2s.  CINDY BAUER
COUNTY OF 3 7 ' cﬁt ) NOTARY PUBLIC
ARl - 1 @7 GTATE OF NEVADA
BECRIGSH AN SWORNBEEOREME ON (5 1~ @ - 2 i {OATE) if-“ ) Appt. No, 08:104484-1
By Cac s, LOAannAnly - e MyApptExpkes‘MZ‘.ZUﬂ_
S PN= N T T W a— : Civoy BAUER

*NOTE: Corporata deciaration of authority (or 'bqnimn't}, power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicent and/or property awner
is @ corporation, partnership, frust, or provides signalure in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21
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'.“;/'f ¢4 6030S.JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
K 2 PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM /Zj / 4

1@/
August 11, 2021
Job No: LEN-21-030

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Compelling Justification & Project Description
ANN & JULIANO

This compelling justification and project description letter are being submitted for the project describad above on
behalf of our client, Lennar.

Development Type: SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT
APN(s): 125-29-806-011 to 014
Land Use Plan: RNP

Generally located on the north side of Ann Road and the west side(s) of Juliano Ave.
Applications being submitted:

DESIGN REVIEW
For Architecture of a single-family subdivision.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
1. Waiver of Title 30 Figure 30.56-6 to change the orientation of the home so the front door and garage
faces a the side of the lot and not directly toward the street.
Please see justification for waivers below.

Project Description Summary:
¢« Number of Lots: 4
e Number of Stories: 1
e Building Height: 22'
» Building Square Foot Range: 3565 sf— 4000 sf

Site Plan
The 4-lot residential subdivision is an approved residential subdivision currently completing construction. The
property is under new ownership; therefore, new residential home plans are being submitted for review.

Elevations

The plans being submitted with this application shows 2 single family detached residential models, with a
maximum height less than 22'. Each model has variations including differing covered porches, building pop-outs,
facade treatments, etc. All elevations on pian depict fenestration on facades, elevations, and have enhanced
architectural elements.

Floor Plans:

The plans being submitted with this application shows 2 single family detached residential models, ranging in size
from 3565 sf to 4000 sf. The two home plans are both single story and vary in features. The 3565 includes a 4
car garage, large covered patio, and exterior architectural features. The 4000 includes a 2 car garage with
tandem space, large covered entryways, separate entry for multi-generational living, and exterior architectural
features.

The development is also requesting the foliowing waivers:

g21]2



q;NE ¥ CNGJNEERIN_G

1. Waiver of Title Figure 30.56-6 to allow...

a. This waiver is requesting the orientation of the house to be rotated for lots 1 and 4. The portion of
the lot fronting the interior cul-de-sac will become the front yard. The east side of the lots will be
the front yard. All required setbacks will still be met. The conventional front and rear yard
setbacks will be in place (40t to front/ 20ft to curb / 30 ft to rear). Additionally, the east side
setback will still have a minimum of 20ft to ensure proper turning movements into the garage.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the proposed development. If you have any questions or require
additional information, please do not hesitate to call our offices.

Sincerely,

Shristy Maharjan

o~

TANEYCORP.COM . 212



10/20/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

FINISHED GRADE WITTIG AVE/CONQUISFADOR ST
(TITLE 30) P v \

/// //l)
PUBLIC HEARING S/ /
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \

DR-21-0470-OCEANFRONT HOLDINGS, LLC & RPH INVESTH[NT GROU\I\ LLC

DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade in conjunction vw s\{;gfe fa nly resklentlal
development on 2.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residentlal / one. \_ \

Generally located on the south side of Wittig Avenue md the /» est side ¢ t ConqulsL\dc)} y%eet

within Lone Mountain. RM/jvm/jd (For possible actuﬁ\) \. j \

- /

— _ \'\ £ - B
RELATED INFORMATION: e "\\ \\
//_.- \ -._\\ \\.\
APN: \ N \
% . \,
125-19-103-002 \ N ~ \ /,/
S NV

DESIGN REVIEW: )

To allow an increase in fipished. grade tn 96 11\/ hes \yh{:re 4 maximum of 18 inches is the
standard per Section 30.32:040 (a 433 % inciease). /

LAND USE PLANY / N
LONE MOUNT (N - R(RAIANEIG: !BORI )OD/i‘RESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

\ ‘ \/ - /
BACKGROUND:\

Prolecqt)-.»u_;,ptlon‘\ /— R“\«.\// i
Generdl Summary~_ \ \

S “ Slte Address:\98 N\Wlttlg venue
i AKite \\reage 1 \\ /
{ \\umber\»f Lots\Unitst +
fkns1ty( w/ac): P
\\o Pru\ect ije I}Irease finished grade

\

Site Mans /
The plans depicv’a 4 lot subdivision located at the southwest corner of Wittig Avenue and
Conqulstsc\cyéﬁreet One of the lots will directly access onto Wittig Avenue, while the other 3
lots directlyaccess onto Conquistador Street. The applicant is requesting to increase the finished
grade to 96 inches where 18 inches is the standard.

Landscaping
No landscaping is proposed along the street frontages as the front yards of the homes face the

street.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states that the site slopes approximately 15 feet from the west property line to the
southeast corner property line with the maximum required fill along the east properix\line. The
site will combine areas of cut with other areas of fill and the result will be a >n’e th\t drains

properly. // /s

Prior Land Use Requests S / ( N
Application Request Action \l)ate
 Number AN

' ZC-0296-01 | Reclassified site from R-U and R-E to R-E f,RN D Appr(\wed Aﬁ\ust

- ‘zoming _#_ by BCC \ 200i\ _
/// A
Surrounding Land Use S /// \ \ / )

Planned Land Use Cateuon J Zomﬁ District | Fxistirg Land Uge\/ _
' North, South,  Rural Nelghborhood R-E (Ri‘\\P nH ?{fe family residential
_ East, & West = Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) ‘
77X 3

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: N\
The applicant shall demonstrate that the\aroposed req‘r\t meetk the goals and purposes of Title
30. \ N\ S \ /

: \,
Analysis \’ / /
Public Works - Developmﬂ view | ' ~

This design review represents the \uaxun\.lm gradp dlffer{rlce within the boundary of this
application. This mfn natio baseLh on preliminafy data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to ¢ aluak he ute thyough the techyical studies required for this application.
Approval of thi< application will ndl_prevent\stafl from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Cod\ Tltle 3\9/ or prevxolmrl\uu approval.

Staff Re u@atla‘n “/\_\‘mm“‘x /
ApW < \ \.

\\ \'-

1/ f this /xque\ s appro ed ‘the B¢ rd and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
< with th standais and purposg€numerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

'\116 Nevaila Rev1j\d Stj?utes

PRCL\LIMI\R\ RY s/'r/ FF CONDITIONS:

Curre\{ Plannipg

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
appWcations, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
o Drainage study and compliance;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differesCes outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage ;l\yf;h the site.
e Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent P vlicyjks from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, r previ\' is land use

approvals. // \
¢ \
Building Department - Fire Prevention A \,\ N\ %
e No comment. // > \/ \ \\
S P "-\. \
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / A >
¢ No comment. v 4 \/ /N \'\ /‘/
< N\ /
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: _ {
PROTESTS: ,/" N \ "\.\_

APPLICANT: ROARING20S, LLC
CONTACT: RAY FREDERICKSEN, \ER4 NCE E‘\‘&;\INEI\J{\)({ 4525 W. HACIENDA
AVE, STE 1, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

/f" o .\\. ~
. ~
/ i ™ \'\ \
/ g AN \ N\ A
i '
/ \_\ \ \\ /
i \ \ N S
. '-\ \ vV
\\ \‘ I| J
\ \ / /
LY / /
\ \ / /
\ ¥ //
\ e
\ S
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|
LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE are.numser: DR-21 -0l 1O DATE FILED:CS /QS J;

TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: A‘_LV_D_/L S )
Tasicac: _ LONE MT TABICAC DATE:_@{/@Q o’l(

STAFF

ZONE CHANGE
DO‘:" GNFORRANG (20) PC MEETING DATE: :
{1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEEQG DAIIE’ S—ID]LQ-D—[-&-———
O USE PERMIT (UC) il - ~ A¥ -2 -1 O@TQ‘#
O VARIANCE (VC) Name: Pushing30, lic. !
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT & o | ADDRESS: 9225 W. Flamingo Road, Suite 190
STANDERDS(WS) Y [ crrv: Las Vegas sTATE: NV___zip: 89147
" DESIGN REVIEW (OR) 2 3 | TELEPHONE: 702-228-0720 CELL: 702-281-6600

& PUBLIC HEARING E-MAIL; andy@pinnaclelv.com

O ADMINISTRATIVE

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) i
O STREET NAME / nawe: PUshing30, lc. —
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) 'é ADDRiss; \9/225 W. Flamingo Road, Suite II'?/O RTVE
&) city: Las vegas STATE: ZIp:
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC
WOl & | reLepHone: 702-228-0720 CELL: 702-768-0433
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | e-maiL: frank@pinnaclelv.com  rer conTACT ID #:

0O ANNEXATION

REQUEST (ANX) name: Perd4mance Engineering, lic. /o Ray Fredericksen

[
o EXTENSIONOFTIMEED % | anpress: 4525 W. Hacienda Ave. Ste 1
=
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g |y Las Vegas sTATE: NV zp. 89118
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) ¥ | TELEPHONE: 702-569-9770 ceLL: 702-569-9770
8 | Ema: rayf@per4mancelv.com Rer CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 125-19-103-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS andjor CROSS STREETS: 9821 Wittig Ave B
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: A 4 lot single family residential development - DR for grading 18" above ex. grade

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified {o iniiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings atlached hersto, and all the statements and answers conlained
herein are in alf respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee. to enter the premises and te install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed apglication.

;{//"}/ - Andrew Wyatt

Property Owfier (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATEOF [\ /1 : — LONETTE D NAGY
COUNTYOF [ si= /= - SERE— A 2 Notary Public - State of Nevada
SUBSCRIB D AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON_ {DATE) Toh Appointment Recorded in Clark County
ey /v N WY AT NS No: 06-4240-1 - Expites Seplamber 11, 2024
NOTARY e / 1 ] )

PUBLIC: WA RELY &% L  F (AN~

L S ST -

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power ~*<itorns, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in_a representative capacity.

Rev. 6/12/20



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

D9 2

APPLICATION TYPE , \ ;
APP. NUMBER: _| )™ l ”h/ _ DATEFILED: _8 9»6 2
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) " PLANNER ASSIGHED: - \ {[Zg’ Z/
 ZONE CHANGE :;-5 TAB/CAC: LONE. M [ TAB/CAC DATE:__ __l |
o CONFORMING (20) » | PC MEETING DATE: o7 T
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEg;'(f,'[)%LE:
FEE: <
USE PERMIT (UC) v ' -
T VARIANCE (VC) name: Roaring20's, lic
©3  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT £ » | ADDRESS: 9225 W. Flamingo Road, Suite 190
STANDARDS (WS) ﬁ% ciTy: Las Vegas sTate: NV zip. 89147
8 DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g% TELEPHONE: 702-228-0720 CELL: 702-281-6609
# PUBLIC HEARING % | e-maiL: andy@pinnacielv.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) Roaring20's, llc
NAME: 1~
o :m;EJRI;:NAénS AANGE 50 g ADDRess: 9225 W. Flamingo Road, Suite 190 -
3] city; Las Vegas sTATE: NV z1p. 89147
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC :
" & | reLepHoNE: 702-228-0720 CELL: 702-768-0433
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | emaiL: frank@pinnaclelv.com  Rer contacT iD #:
ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX) name: Perdmance Engineering, lic. c/o Ray Fredericksen
- :
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) E ADDREss: 4525 W. Hacienda Ave. Ste 1
=
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g |cmr Las Vegas sTaTe: NV 7p; 89118
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | TELEPHONE: 702:569-9770 ceLL: 702-569-8770
8 | e-maiL: rayf@per4mancelv.com _ Rer CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 125-19-103-002
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 9821 Wittig Ave L
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: A 4 lot single family residential development - DR for grading 18" above ex. grade

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its dasignee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of a-_:_vising the public of the proposed apgplication.

// ) Andrew Wyatt
Property Owne‘r(Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
stateoF e NPl — LONETTE D NAGY
COUNTY oF Lol it - _ B2\ Notary Public - State of Nevada
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON . <. T, __ (DATE) ) Appointment Recorded in Clark County
By _ /% > (- (AS Ly Fr ] No: 56-42401 - Expites Seplember 13, 2024 |
NOTARY it i
PUBLIC: gAfR = ) [ %HT)

| *NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power “i attorney, or signature documentation is required if the appficant andior praperty owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 6/12/20



UNANIMOUS CONSENT OF DIRECTORS IN LIEU OF MEETING AND
RESOLUTIONS

OF
PINNACLE NEVADA CORP.

Pursuant to the Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws, and other governing documents of
Pinnacle Nevada Corp., a Nevada corporation (“Corporation™), the undersigned, being the sole
director of the Corporation (the “Board”), hereby consents and subscribes to the following
preambles, takes the following actions, and the following resolutions are hereby approved,
adopted, and ratified by written consent effective for all purposes.

WHEREAS, the Board deems it to be in the best interest of the Corporation to appoint
Daniel Martter and Andrew Wyatt as Vice Presidents of the Corporation and that it enter into
these resolutions pursuant to the terms and conditions contained therein, which terms and
conditions are considered to be reasonable and equitable and ought to be approved and ratified.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED that Daniel Martter and Andrew
Wyatt are hereby elected and appointed as Vice Presidents of the Corporation and
are authorized, acting alone, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Corporation
any and all documents, instruments, and/or agreements as may be required in the
Corporation’s normal course of business, including, without limitation, executing
and delivering any such documents, instruments, and/or agreements on behalf of
the Corporation acting as the manager or officer of any other entity; and be it
farther

RESOLVED, that the Board hereby approves that any officer and/or any director
of the Corporation, acting alone, be and hereby is, authorized to execute and
deliver on behalf of the Corporation, any and all documents and or instruments
related to these resolutions, as it shall deem necessary or propet to carry out fully
the intent and purposes of the foregoing resolutions; and be it further

RESOLVED, that any and all acts of the Corporation to date, including, without
limitation, any contracts or agreements regarding the foregoing or otherwise in
connection with the election, appointment, and direction of the Vice Presidents by
and/or on behalf of the Corporation and all acts of Corporation and/or any agent
of the Corporation in connection with said election, appointment, and direction; or
as may be necessary or advisable in order to carry out fully the intent and
purposes of the foregoing resolutions, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being the sole director of the
Corporation, hereby executes this Unanimous Consent as of the Z/ day of
/gb ,2020.

P e
By: é’“
Name: Fran}/ Wyatt
Title: Director

Written Consent and Resolution - PNC
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July 13, 2021 \D
Clark County ﬁ’“@ J’ %
Comprehensive Planning

500 Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89050

Re: Justification Letter Conquistador & Wittig — Design Review
(APN(s): 125-19-103-002)

Dear Planner,

Perdmance Engineering, lic. on behalf of the applicant, Roaring20s, llc. respectfully submits this
Justification letter in support of the Design Review application for the subject development. The proposed
project requires a Design Review as follows:

1) Finish grade of the subdivision is greater than 18-inches above existing grade

Design Review #1 — Finish Grade 18-inches above existing grade

The proposed finish grade of the proposed development exceeds 18-inches above the existing grade as the
site slopes from west to east. The existing site contours show the site slopes 15-ft from west property line
to the southeast corner property line over approximately 350-feet. By using minimum design criteria for
grading of being 18-inches above the adjacent street centerline elevation and/or of 1.0% minimum to set
the lot(s) high point from the street flowline the result is a pad elevation that requires the above-
mentioned grading design review. The minimum pad design criteria mentioned above along with the fact
that the existing site slopes to the east requires the pads to be in fill condition which exceeds the
maximum fill amount. Lot 1 is primarily in fill as it faces Wittig Avenue and most of the lot drains to
Wittig. The remaining 3 lots are a combination of cut and fill. Lot 1 has been designed with a terraced
rear yard to help accommodate the slope issue and will require a drainage easement to drain the rear yard
out to Conquistador Street through Lot 4. The lots have been designed such that there is a maximum of
approximately 7.8 feet of fill at a maximum along the east property line of Lot 1. Note the site is a
balanced site as currently graded.

Therefore, the design review request is for an increase in finish grade up to 96-inches where 18-inches is
the standard.
If you have any questions, please contact our office.

Thank You,

+ R

Y

Ray Fredericksen, P.E.
President

4525 W. Hacienda Ave., Ste 1 —Las Vegas, NV 89118
Phone: (702) 569-9770 email: rayf@perdmancelv.com



10/20/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

FINISHED GRADE VERDE WAY/JNSEN ST
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING s S
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-21-0447-GILBERT, DAN & CLAUDIA: \

/' \

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase’ th\ wfpose& retalm}n_\ wall
/

height.
DESIGN REVIEW for increase finished grade in conjuy(non m/th a proposed smgle fan).lly

residence on 2.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Res1der§;uﬂ) Zouc 0\ e
4 / / "\,
Generally located on the southeast corner of Verde\ Way an’d Jeu<en Street within Lone
Mountain. RM/jor/jo (For possible action) ‘ .
; /&\ X \‘\\ _—
_ /’ B S __\,. o

RELATED INFORMATION:

™
APN: \\ el
125-31-403-004

WAIVER OF DEVEL MENT\TAND \RDS /
Increase the proposed fetaini) ing wall })elght to 9 fecq “where 3 feet is the maximum allowed per

Section 30.64. 050( \ \

} / ) \
DESIGN REVI r«\\v \ T W
Increase finished gryde to 136 inches (11 3 fe ) where a maximum of 18 inches (1.5 feet) is the
standir} p@—h-c\tlon \{l 32. 04!R(a 653 sréase).
LAXD USE PLAN: \ A\
A ‘ONE )(- \TAIN \{v: U}Q\L NMGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

‘._ \ /

{%ACK(N{OUN ',

l’\OJect chnptxon |
Ger\eral Sun\mf‘( /
\ Site Address /4870 N. Jensen Street
) §1te Acregne 2.5
o P jecy/Type: Increased retaining wall height and finished grade

Site Plan

The site plan depicts a proposed single family residence on the southem portion of the subject
parcel and a detached garage on the northeast corner of the site. The main driveway is located
along the west property line adjacent to Jensen Street. A secondary driveway adjacent to the
detached garage is located along the north property line adjacent to Verde Way. Per the



submitted plans the increase finished grade is located along the eastern portion of the site. The
applicant is requesting to increase the finished grade to 136 inches where 18 inches is the
maximum allowed per Title 30. Secondly, due to the increase in finished grade, the applicant is
also requesting to increase the retaining wall height to 9 feet, where 3 feet is the n\qunum
allowed per Code.

;’/

Site Plans / \,
The submitted plans show that there is an 18 foot slope transition start] g from the west property
line to the east property line. The rear yard will be terraced on the cay| side #T\(he site. \There is
existing single family residences to the east, which contain fi <he\l \r,n’(ekele ations that a.re
approximately 18 feet lower than the applicant’s property. Tja propv}bed ﬁmshe\ grade fi
proposed residence requires 136 inches (11.3 feet) of fill 16 accopfmod; ate proper c(;amag n-
site, to allow the finished floor pad of the proposed ;cmdenye to(bc/ al\the propen elevafion
adjacent to Jensen Street and so that the applicant can dtilize the 10/ idle drainage dudement
along the south and east property lines. The plans sh\w that e ere iz“a proposed 8 foot high
retaining wall along the south property line with a 5 foot high wrouﬁl t iron fence on top. Along
the east property line, there is an existing ¢~foot high sgeen wall utilized by the residential
parcels to the east, the applicant will be myt’allmg edundant\vall alon.‘;7 the east property line (9
foot high retaining wall with a 5 foot h_l;'.h wrought ira fence wn top), dnd a 2 inch cap will be
placed to cover the gap between the exis{ing \W\ and the xropo&\d rel,/ ning wall/wrought iron
fence combination screen wall. \ \ "\ N \/
\ \ /

/
/’! ol )

Applicant’s Justification _——
Per the applicant, the finished grade of the proposed ~vel\[ﬁment exceeds 18 inches above the
existing grade as the sjié slopes from | west to\ast Te existing site contours show the site slopes
18 feet from west r{pertvﬁne jo the ,Last praperty line (6.4% existing site slope). By using the
Clark County stafidard & :sign, criteria, the priwpos;d finished floor for the proposed residence
needs to be at an\levatlonv-r( currently de: nz\q/ In addition, the proposed principal residence
finished floor elev. Aion has bggn placed at wi elevation that is 18 inches above the adjacent
centerline_grade. The entire \tte sTmes nith towards the existing dramage easement located
alongthe east property' J\me A \ 0 foot “Wide private drainage easement is located on-site along
thu south and east prypel Ny lines. \The storm drain will plck up the off-site water from the west
Ghich | caphured at A lowy pomt)h Jensen Street. The minimum pad design criteria mentioned
{_above long wit the e\\,lstlnvI sm’ slopes to the east requires the pad in most areas especially the

ast side\of the ]\arcel t6 be greater than 18 inches above the existing grade. The lot has been
‘}uugned sy that b’here 1~,) a maximum of approximately 136 inches (11.3 feet) of fill in the center
of l\ue propexty/Alonu’ ‘the east property line there will be a retaining wall at a maximum height
of 9 Keet, thus'requirifig a waiver since the maximum height of a retaining wall is 3 feet. Lastly,
a desigy review pequest is required for an increase in finished grade to 136 inches (11.3 feet)
where 18.inchg<'(1.5 feet) is the standard.

\ /.'



Prior Land Use Requests ] -
Application Request Action Date
 Number |_ LA .
| ZC-0296-01 | Reclassified various parcels within Lone Mountain | Approvegd” Se\\ember

from R-U and R-E zoning to R-E (RNP-I) zoning, by B{_)ﬁ-”" 2 /m |
and from R-A zoning to R-A (RNP-I and RNP-II) y
- ' zoning \ o

/’
Surrounding Land Use "\ \
Planned Land Use Catenon Zonm;z Dlstnct K xl\g_h-—g“lr and\lse \

North  City of Las Vegas ' R-E - / Single family resijential \
South | Rural Neighborhood | RE /Kj:v =ped N
' & West | Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) VA N
East Rural Neighborhood | R-E \S,r/gle f,w( ily re31dent1 e
| Preservation (up to 2 dw/ac) N\ P
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: /N X &

The applicant shall demonstrate that the m/oposed uest med(s the gz\'\zls and purposes of Title
TeQEst meSg he B

30. ; N A\ /
N o\

Analysis \ \ \ \ v
Current Planning \ \ / p
Waiver of Development St,mﬂr— 18~ \ 2 /
Accordmg to Title 30, tb'. “applicant s\1a11 ha\e the bU/(én of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate Aor its smstlng lycation\by sho\ving that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property 1ncluded/{1 the/@alv r of ﬁevelop: rent standards Tequest will not be affected in a
substantially ad»&rse manyer. /1 he uﬁ-:ut\ancfln&.r‘p/% of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a developiyent stm\ ard where the ¢ion of an alternative standard, or other factors

which mitigate the mpact of t!y; Fd\Cd stan rd may justify an alternative.

—

>

Th ans show \u tht. cisa pf\vposed 8 foot high retaining wall along the south property line
h a§ foot high \\}uu~g\\t iron fexce on top, and there is a 9 foot high retaining wall along the
/east pperty HNpe also Vith'y 5 fom’ high wrought iron fence on top. The proposed wrought-iron
. on top of the rekaining vall Crpdtes a terraced design and breaks-up the visual mass of the wall.
Staff ﬁntia that due to the significant amount of grade difference and the need to increase the
fﬁushed gmde to’ properly elevate the pad site for the proposed residence, staff can support the
1ncl\ase in rb\(,mmg \wll height.

Publlc\\\ orks - ,P)evelopment Review

Design R\v1eyr

This desigh review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
application. This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval.




Staff Recommendation

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apphcatn;ri’ is cm\nsxstent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Pl.:m, “Title 3¢, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. rd

Vi \
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / \‘-\
Current Planning \ \ ’/

applications, including applications for extensiqiis of dme, will be réviewed \or
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of ha(lo\\ a substanNal clxdnge
in circumstances or regulations may warrant defial or au}gie% j/déwns to an extivision of

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently revyfti;g? le 30 and I\iture Ian\d use

time; the extension of time may be denied if the\Rro']ect ltas noy€ommenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion wihin the tiffie specified; and that this

application must commence within 2 years of approvl date ohit will expire.
/ \ N\
\'. I.\l
‘ \

S

Public Works - Development Review (
e Comply with approved drainage qudy MW 21- 108 ! \ /
e Right-of-way dedication to includd 30 fect rw\Verde s W feet for Jensen Street, and
the associated spandrel. \ \ //
N " ./ N
Building Depariment - /Fge Prevenijon \ P
e No comrnent / 1 ] \ (\

| r
Clark County \'(’ater R(i'\lall)/ttlﬂn ilntnct (\C)} RD)
e No commen(c v v/

\. .
TAB/C/K‘:“H.\ N\ T~
APPROVALS: \
PROTE \
N \ \
\APPLK "ANT: \DAN C\lLBI\Néf/
'ONTACT: PER4M. j\NCE ENGINEERING, 4525 W. HACIENDA AVE., STE 1, LAS
VEGAS, N 89118 /
///
\ /



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE .
APP. NUMBER: DATE FILED:
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) o JE-ANNER ASSIGHED:
w | TABICAC: TABICAC DATE:
£l FONCIGHANGE 5 PC MEETING DATE:
O CONFORMING (C) 2 :
T NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEETING DATE:
FEE: '
O USE PERMIT (UC)
01 VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Dan & Claudia Gilbert
X WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT  {- > _ | aDDRess: 4265 Kevin Way
STANDARDS (WS) ﬁ ¥ | ciry: Las Vegas staTe: NV zip. 89129
& DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g% TELEPHONE: 702-236-5235 ceLL: 702-236-5235
8 PUBLIC HEARING % | e-mai. dan@viconstruction.org
O ADMINISTRATIVE -
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

NAME: Dan & Claudia Gilbert

1 STREET NAME /

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) :Et ADDRESS: 4265 Kevin Way
Q crry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 21p. 89129
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) 2 | eccrnons: 702.236-5235 A s
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION ® < E-MaiL: dan@viconstruction.org  Rer CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
NECHESTIANS name: [ €r4mance Engineering, lic. c/o Ray Fredericksen
- .
SRS T 0 & | apprESS: 4525 W. Hacienda Ave. Ste 1
=
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g |cimy: Las Vegas s srAre;_rgl;/ - gmgi; ?91 18
m . = - - - -
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | veLepHoNe: 702-569-9770 CELL: 5 0
8 | e-maw: rayf@per4mancelv.com  Rrer CONTACT ID #:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-31-403-004
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: SEC Jensen St. & Verde Way
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: A single custom home development - DR for grading 18" above ex. grade

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the informaticn on the attached iegal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of my knowiedge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be compiete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to instalf any required signs on
said prope for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

A /) A ,
UA / (LZU» é__.JL.LJ N K f‘\]L Dan Gilbert /ICLA\)D:A (xRS

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF _[lll/,

COUNTY OF AL MICHELE A

SUBSCRIBED Ann,s’v::nngﬁona ME Op, w fm‘ w 1%, .2 e L/ . (DATE) mm

sy AW (o (0T ol A bt RIE APPT. NO. 07-1281-1
NOTARY ' e WY APPT. DXPIRES MOVEMEER 24 20

y ] 2

Jf y 23

|1V - | i [ & B o -
Y = v A o~ 7

pusuic:, |\ h g
v -\

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 6/12/20



June 10, 2021

Clark County
Comprehensive Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway
L.as Vegas, NV 89050

Re: Justification Letter SEC — Jensen & Verde SFR — Design Review
(APN(s): 125-31-403-004)

Dear Planner.

Perdmance Engineering. llc. on behalf of the applicant, Dan and Claudia Gilbert. respectfully submits this
Justification letter in support of the Design Review and Waiver of Development Standards applications
for the subject development. The proposed project requires a Design Review as follows:

1) Finish grade of the subdivision is greater than 18-inches above existing grade

Design Review #1 — Finish Grade 18-inches above existing grade

The proposed finish grade of the proposed development exceeds 18-inches above the existing grade as the
site slopes from west to east. The existing site contours show the site slopes 18-ft from west property line
to the east property line over approximately 280-feet (2610-ft — 2603-ft = |8-ft elevation change over 280
feet = 6.4% existing site slope). By using standard Clark County design criteria the proposed building
finish floor needs to be at an elevation as currently designed. The proposed main house finish floor
elevation has been placed at an elevation that is 18-inches above the adjacent centerline grade. We have
also used minimum design criteria of 1.0% minimum to set the lot(s) high point from the street flowline
the result is a pad elevation that requires the above-mentioned grading design review. The entire site
slopes north to the existing drainage easement located along the east property line which is at an existing
grade elevation of 2603.14-feet. We have included a 10-ft private drainage easement through the site
along the south property line and east property line to the existing discharge point. The storm drain will
pick up the offsite water from the west which is captured at the low point in Jensen Street. The minimum
pad design criteria mentioned above along with the fact that the existing site slopes to the east requires the
pad in most areas especially the east side of the lots to be greater than |8-inches above the existing grade.
The lot has been designed such that there is a maximum of approximately 11.3 feet of fill in the center of
the property. Along the east property line there will be a retaining wall at a maximum height of 9.0-feet,
Therefore, the design review request is for an increase in finish grade up to 11.3 feet where 18-inches is
the standard.

Waiver:
I) Max Retaining wall height up to 9.0-ft tall where 3-ft max is required per Clark County
development code 30.64.050

Waiver #1 — Max retaining wall height 9-ft max.
The proposed finish grade of the proposed development exceeds 3-ft max retaining wall height. The max
retaining wall height along the east property line for the proposed development is 9-ft max height. The
minimum pad design criteria mentioned above along with the fact that the existing site slopes to the east
to an existing drainage easement which has a flow line elevation approximately 17-ft lower than the
grades to the west in Jensen St. The proposed house finish floor needs to be elevated 18-inches above the
centerline grade in Jensen St to meet Clark County Public Works design criteria therefore requires the pad
of the house to be at an elevation of 2622.00-feet. The rear yard will be terraced to help alleviate the
grade difference back to existing grade. There will be a terrace with a storm drain running through it to
discharge offsite flows from the west. The design will incorporate a 9-fi retaining wall at the east
4525 W. Hacienda Ave., Ste 1 — Las Vegas, NV 89118
Phone: (702) 569-9770 email: rayfi@perdmancelv.com
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property line with a generally flat area for the drainage easement then a slope back up to the house pad.
Refer to the enclosed grading plan and details. Therefore, the waiver request is for an increase in
retaining wall height up to 9.0-ft where 3-{t is the standard.

If you have any questions, please contact our office.

Thank You.

Ray Fredericksen, P.E.
President

4525 W. Hacienda Ave. Ste | — Las Vegas, NV 890118
PHONE (702) 569-9770 EMAIL: RAYF@PER4MANCELV.COM



